
May 21, 1991 

cor.nHSSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

May 21, 1991 

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners Art Zeiger, Gary-Graalman and Linda Fleming 
were present. Art Zeiger, Chairman. 

MINUTES of the regular meeting of May 7, 1991 were read and approved. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Carbon County Treasurer 
A & I Telecommunications 
Alco 
American Journal of Nursing 
Art's Plumbing & Heating 
Big A Auto Parts 
Big A Auto Parts 
Carbon County TV & Radio Shack 
Carbon Power 
Carbon Power 
Channing L. Bete Co., Inc. 
Childress Electric, Inc. 
Citv Market 
City Market 
D & L Tire Shop 
DD M Inc. 
Rawlins Days Inn 
Doug's Appliance 
Dubois Telephone Co. 
Elk Mountain, Town of 
Fluid Power 
Front Range Fire Apparatus 
Full Circle Services, Inc. 
GR Sales 
Gases Plus 
Ga·ses Plus 
Government Information Services 
Gr·aphic Sports 
Graphic Sports 
H •· Larsen, Inc. 
Hanna, Town of 
Hi-Way Drug 
Hoke, John L. 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
I B M 
Inland Precision Instrument 
J B's Stop & Shop 
J H Kaspar Oil Co. 
J H Kaspar Oil Co. 
Kar Kraft, Inc. 
Kar Products 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
Knapp Supply & Equip. 
Lawson Products 
Lawson Products 
Liberty Computer 
Longhenry, Gary 
Lynn Peavey Co. 
M.3 Construction 
Mace, Allen W. 
Matekovic, Cindy 
Medi Badge, Inc. 
Medicine Bow, Town of 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Michie Company, The 
Hiner, Cecilia H. 
Minolta Corp. 
Mom's Cafe 
Montgomery Elevator 
Mortensen, Susan Y. 
Montgomery Elevator Co. 
National Sheriff's Assoc. 
Northern Gas 
Northern Gas 
PMPC, Paul McCarthy 
Pacific Power 
Pacific Power 

Various 
Various 
w.r.c. 
Public Health 
Sr. Center 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Coroner 
Sr. Center 
Road & Bridge 
w.r.c. 
Sr. Center 
Public Health 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Sr. Center 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
General 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Sheriff 
Commissioners 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
District Court 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Clerk 
Sheriff 
Data Processing 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Assessor 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Data Processing 
Sr. Center 
Sheriff 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Attorney 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Distric Court 
Jail 
Extension 
Attorney 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Extension 
Various 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sr. Center 
Road & Bridge 
Sr. Center 
Various 

$ 1,127.63 
1,410.67 

24.05 
45.90 
46.80 

381. 58 
1,468.87 
1,020.00 

780.51 
477.50 

56.25 
1,018.10 

92.97 
18.94 
38.71 
4.12 

10.92 
20.00 
25.55 
16.60 

1,529.74 
249.74 

2,413.29 
7,797.00 

475.00 
630.50 
199.50 

26.35 
18.30 

5.16 
38.75 

191.81 
500.00 
754.49 

41.31 
163.30 

5.34 
29.99 

762.77 
162.32 
363.91 
189.75 

19.84 
215.01 
46.52 

134.89 
210.80 
82.00 

296.17 
622.50 

15.48 
201.30 

6,800.00 
3,265.96 

8.00 
48.90 
30.80 

501.58 
600.26 
122.68 
119.13 

S.98 
104.31 

1,320.00 
550.16 

50.00 
264.31 
102.35 

1,926.61 
583.20 

3,458.86 
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Pacific Power 
Pamida Inc. 
Pamida Inc. 
Patch, Sherrie R.N. 
Pavlovich, James J. M.D. 
Perkins Conoco 
Perkins Conoco 
Perkins Conoco 
Perkins Oil Co. 
Pepper Tank 
Perue Printing 
Pitney Bowes 
Platte Valley Auto 
Perspective Enterprises 
Quill Corp. 
R & H Refuse Service 
Rameriz, Maria 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Reliable 
Re-Charge Plus 
Remarkable Products 
Reynolds, Douglas A. 
Robert Waxman 
Rockmount Research 
Rollison, Greg 
Rostad Mortuary 
S • . C. & E. , Inc. 
S & J Parts & Rental 
S & S Machinery 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Seiloff Oil Co. 
Shauers, Sydney Nagel 
Shauers, Sydney Nagel 
Shauers, Sydney Nagel 
Shepard's 
Shepard's 
Shively Hardware 
Shrove's Auto Care 
Simon & Schuster 
Sinclair Oil Corp. 
Smith, Laura 
Spicer, Edward 
Square Shooters 
Summit Medical 
Stationers, The 
3 Forks Muddy Gap Service 
3M 
T. U. of Wyoming 
T & M Service 
Telephone Service Company 
Terry's Towing 
Trade Mark Graphics 
Trans Equipment & Supply 
Treasurer, State of Wyoming 
True Value of Rawlins 
True Value of Rawlins 
U.S. West Communications 
U. S. West Communications 
U.S. West Communications 
U.S. West Communications 
U.S. West Communications 
U.S. West Communications 
Valley Oil 
Wagon Wheel Cafe 
Webster's Service 
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip 
Wilson, R. E. 
S. C. & E., Inc. 
S. C. & E., Inc. 
Woodward Tractor 
WYCOMP 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Medical 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming Search & Rescue Assoc. 
Wyoming State Bar 
Wyoming State Legislature 
Wyoming State Penitentiary 
Wyoming Surplus Property 

Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Emergency Health 
General 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Treasurer 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Sr. Center 
W.I.C. 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Public Health 
General 
Clerk 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Extension 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Sr. Center 
Coroner 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Data Processing 
Data Processing 
Data Processing 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Emergency Health 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Attorney 
Fire Dept. 
Clerk 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
Extension 
General 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
General 
General 
Various 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Attorney 
Public Health 
Various 
Data Processing 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Jail 
Sheriff 
Attorney 
Attorney 
Jail 
Radio Tech 

$ 12.60. 
5.16 

38.88 
276.33 

26.00 
35.00 
15.78 
17.28 

3,752.92 
1,767.30 

276.00 
118.80 

21.29 
143.75 
425.37 

28.00 
6.50 

289.17 
112.70 
101.81 
122.88 
140.00 
144.53 

21.12 
387.10 
449.00 
110.00 
131.45 
120.83 
524.00 
111.95 

60.00 
569.00 
139.19 
358.24 
450.00 
173.30 
475.20 
388.40 

1,080.00 
405.00 

1,025.61 
26.25 

118.10 
8.44 

25.00 
51.68 

7.28 
61.99 
43.00 
63.80 
43.39 

193.95 
14.82 

298.28 
34.28 

427.38 
230.62 
110.00 

76.00 
132.48 

98.82 
99.31 
53.38 

223.03 
31.18 

193.13 
3,038.60 

53.44 
57.89 

533.82 
10.40 

189.67 
121.08 
250.00 

1,759.22 
47.50 
12.20 

1,841.80 
7,400.00 

733.51 
78.52 
50.25 
50.00 
10.00 
20.00 

1,456.25 
40.00 



Wyoming T2 Center 
Xerox Corp. 
Zee Medical 
Zeiger, Art 

SEVERANCE TAX 

A & I Telecommunications Div. 
Carbon County E.D.C. 
Hanna Fire Dept. 
Hanna Recreation Center 
Horizon Stationery 
Grafton, Susan F. 
Medicine Bow Rural Health Care Dist. 
Telephone Service Company 
Wyoming Economic Development Assoc. 
Wyoming Taxpayers Assoc. 

ABATEMENTS 

Fowler, George & Eileen 
Weber, Chic 
Wolf, Steven & Bonnie 

BONDS 

Any Officer or Employee 

Schroeder, William V. 

CARBON BUILDING 

Road & Bridge 
Clerk 
Road & Bridge 
Commissioners 

Economic Development 
Economic Development 
Public Safety 
Recreation 
Economic Development 
Economic Development 
Health 
Economic Development 
Economic Development 
Economic Development 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

East Riverside Wy. Water & 
Sewer District 
After May 5, 1991 

Town of Saratoga 
Treasurer 

May 21, 1991 

$ 25.00 
123.00 

71.90 
98.37 

$ 25.44 
8,320.00 

223.39 
3,499.88 

19.03 
5.93 

$ 

6,666.70 
60.00 
50.00 
70.00 

72.18 
72.48 
18.14 

$1,000.00 

10,000.00 

April 10, 1991 to April 10, 1992 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to accept 
the $710.00 bid of Shepard Construction to partition off the electrical box . area in the 
basement of the Carbon Building. 

INTER-DEPARTMENTAL CO-OP COMMITTEE 

Co-op committee members presented their monthly report. Linda Fleming wants to meet 
with School District One about the bus stop at the Carbon Building. 

A motion was made by Fleming to amend and accept the revised guidelines of the Inter­
Departmental Co-op Committee. The motion was seconded by Graalman and unanimously 
carried. 

The Commissioners authorized the establishment of a pilot program for central purchas­
ing within the Road & Bridge department, with a tentative starting date of July, 1991. 

PUBLIC HEALTH 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to sign 
a statement of compliance with applicable laws and professional standards with the 
State Public Health Nursing office. 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to sign a statement 
of compliance with laws and professional standards with Northwest Colorado Visiting 
Nurse Assoc. Inc. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to enter into exec­
utive session. 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to come out of exec­
utive session. 

OLD PEN BOARD 

Representatives of the Old Pen Board requested $12,500.00 for the hiring of director 
for fiscal year 1991-92. No action was taken. 

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY 

Director Nick Casson and assistant RubyaliceRoss requested the purchase of a computer 
for that agency. The request was approved. 

CIRCUS LICENSE 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to approve 
the license application of Culpepper and Merriweather Circus. The circus will be 
held June 14, 1991 from 5:30p.m. to 7:30 p.m. at the Buck Springs Track. A $10.00 
fee was paid by Culpepper. 
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HANNA FIRE DEPT. 

Ric~ard Gregory of the Hanna Fire Department discussed fire districts. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

Don Neuman, road & bridge supervisor, requested the hiring of two additional persons. 
The _Board approved the request. 

The Board also approved expenditures of $2,761.98.for tires, $8,250.00 for cattleguard 
steel, and $9,100.00 for grader cutting blades. 

MUSEUM BOARD 

George Brox, Gene Carrico, Marybelle Lambertson and Kathy Johnson, representing the 
Museum Board, presented the budget request for fiscal year 1991-92. 

WATER COMMISSIONERS 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and carried to sign an agreement 
with the State of Wyoming for water commissioner salaries. 

RADIO TECH 

Carbon County radio technician Clayton Kilgore presented the fiscal year 1991-92 bud­
get request for his department. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

~ Artlin z:.;htirman 

ATTEST: 

, 
W. E. Harshman, County Clerk 


