

May 21, 1991

COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

May 21, 1991

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners Art Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Art Zeiger, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of May 7, 1991 were read and approved.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Carbon County Treasurer	Various	\$ 1,127.63
A & I Telecommunications	Various	1,410.67
Alco	W.I.C.	24.05
American Journal of Nursing	Public Health	45.90
Art's Plumbing & Heating	Sr. Center	46.80
Big A Auto Parts	Fire Dept.	381.58
Big A Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	1,468.87
Carbon County TV & Radio Shack	Coroner	1,020.00
Carbon Power	Sr. Center	780.51
Carbon Power	Road & Bridge	477.50
Channing L. Bete Co., Inc.	W.I.C.	56.25
Childress Electric, Inc.	Sr. Center	1,018.10
City Market	Public Health	92.97
City Market	Fire Dept.	18.94
D & L Tire Shop	Road & Bridge	38.71
D D M Inc.	Public Health	4.12
Rawlins Days Inn	Sheriff	10.92
Doug's Appliance	Sr. Center	20.00
Dubois Telephone Co.	Road & Bridge	25.55
Elk Mountain, Town of	Road & Bridge	16.60
Fluid Power	Road & Bridge	1,529.74
Front Range Fire Apparatus	Fire Dept.	249.74
Full Circle Services, Inc.	General	2,413.29
G R Sales	General	7,797.00
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	475.00
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	630.50
Government Information Services	General	199.50
Graphic Sports	Sheriff	26.35
Graphic Sports	Commissioners	18.30
H. Larsen, Inc.	General	5.16
Hanna, Town of	Road & Bridge	38.75
Hi-Way Drug	Jail	191.81
Hoke, John L.	District Court	500.00
Horizon Stationery	Various	754.49
Horizon Stationery	Road & Bridge	41.31
Horizon Stationery	Extension	163.30
Horizon Stationery	Clerk	5.34
Horizon Stationery	Sheriff	29.99
I B M	Data Processing	762.77
Inland Precision Instrument	Road & Bridge	162.32
J B's Stop & Shop	Sheriff	363.91
J H Kaspar Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	189.75
J H Kaspar Oil Co.	Assessor	19.84
Kar Kraft, Inc.	Sheriff	215.01
Kar Products	Road & Bridge	46.52
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Sheriff	134.89
Knapp Supply & Equip.	Sheriff	210.80
Lawson Products	General	82.00
Lawson Products	Road & Bridge	296.17
Liberty Computer	Data Processing	622.50
Longhenry, Gary	Sr. Center	15.48
Lynn Peavey Co.	Sheriff	201.30
M'3 Construction	General	6,800.00
Mace, Allen W.	Road & Bridge	3,265.96
Matekovic, Cindy	Attorney	8.00
Medi Badge, Inc.	Public Health	48.90
Medicine Bow, Town of	Road & Bridge	30.80
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	501.58
Michie Company, The	Jail	600.26
Miner, Cecilia H.	Extension	122.68
Minolta Corp.	Attorney	119.13
Mom's Cafe	Road & Bridge	5.98
Montgomery Elevator	Courthouse	104.31
Mortensen, Susan Y.	Extension	1,320.00
Montgomery Elevator Co.	Various	550.16
National Sheriff's Assoc.	Sheriff	50.00
Northern Gas	Road & Bridge	264.31
Northern Gas	Sr. Center	102.35
PMPC, Paul McCarthy	Road & Bridge	1,926.61
Pacific Power	Sr. Center	583.20
Pacific Power	Various	3,458.86

May 21, 1991

Pacific Power	Road & Bridge	\$ 12.60
Pamida Inc.	Public Health	5.16
Pamida Inc.	Sheriff	38.88
Patch, Sherrie R.N.	Public Health	276.33
Pavlovich, James J. M.D.	Emergency Health	26.00
Perkins Conoco	General	35.00
Perkins Conoco	Sheriff	15.78
Perkins Conoco	Sheriff	17.28
Perkins Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	3,752.92
Pepper Tank	Road & Bridge	1,767.30
Perue Printing	Treasurer	276.00
Pitney Bowes	General	118.80
Platte Valley Auto	Road & Bridge	21.29
Perspective Enterprises	Public Health	143.75
Quill Corp.	Public Health	425.37
R & H Refuse Service	Sr. Center	28.00
Rameriz, Maria	W.I.C.	6.50
Rawlins Automotive	Fire Dept.	289.17
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	112.70
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher	Road & Bridge	101.81
Rawlins Glass	Road & Bridge	122.88
Rawlins Glass	Road & Bridge	140.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Various	144.53
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Public Health	21.12
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	General	387.10
Reliable	Clerk	449.00
Re-Charge Plus	Road & Bridge	110.00
Remarkable Products	General	131.45
Reynolds, Douglas A.	Extension	120.83
Robert Waxman	Jail	524.00
Rockmount Research	Road & Bridge	111.95
Rollison, Greg	Sr. Center	60.00
Rostad Mortuary	Coroner	569.00
S. C. & E., Inc.	General	139.19
S & J Parts & Rental	Road & Bridge	358.24
S & S Machinery	Road & Bridge	450.00
Saratoga Auto Parts	Sheriff	173.30
Saratoga Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	475.20
Seiloff Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	388.40
Shauers, Sydney Nagel	Data Processing	1,080.00
Shauers, Sydney Nagel	Data Processing	405.00
Shauers, Sydney Nagel	Data Processing	1,025.61
Shepard's	Road & Bridge	26.25
Shepard's	Sheriff	118.10
Shively Hardware	Road & Bridge	8.44
Shrove's Auto Care	General	25.00
Simon & Schuster	Road & Bridge	51.68
Sinclair Oil Corp.	Sheriff	7.28
Smith, Laura	Public Health	61.99
Spicer, Edward	Emergency Health	43.00
Square Shooters	Sheriff	63.80
Summit Medical	Public Health	43.39
Stationers, The	Attorney	193.95
3 Forks Muddy Gap Service	Fire Dept.	14.82
3M	Clerk	298.28
T. U. of Wyoming	Road & Bridge	34.28
T & M Service	Fire Dept.	427.38
Telephone Service Company	Extension	230.62
Terry's Towing	General	110.00
Trade Mark Graphics	Sheriff	76.00
Trans Equipment & Supply	Road & Bridge	132.48
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Public Health	98.82
True Value of Rawlins	Road & Bridge	99.31
True Value of Rawlins	Various	53.38
U. S. West Communications	General	223.03
U. S. West Communications	General	31.18
U. S. West Communications	Various	193.13
U. S. West Communications	Various	3,038.60
U. S. West Communications	Road & Bridge	53.44
U. S. West Communications	Road & Bridge	57.89
Valley Oil	Road & Bridge	533.82
Wagon Wheel Cafe	Road & Bridge	10.40
Webster's Service	Sheriff	189.67
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip	Attorney	121.08
Wilson, R. E.	Public Health	250.00
S. C. & E., Inc.	Various	1,759.22
S. C. & E., Inc.	Data Processing	47.50
Woodward Tractor	Road & Bridge	12.20
WYCOMP	General	1,841.80
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	7,400.00
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	733.51
Wyoming Medical	Public Health	78.52
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	50.25
Wyoming Search & Rescue Assoc.	Sheriff	50.00
Wyoming State Bar	Attorney	10.00
Wyoming State Legislature	Attorney	20.00
Wyoming State Penitentiary	Jail	1,456.25
Wyoming Surplus Property	Radio Tech	40.00

May 21, 1991

Wyoming T2 Center	Road & Bridge	\$ 25.00
Xerox Corp.	Clerk	123.00
Zee Medical	Road & Bridge	71.90
Zeiger, Art	Commissioners	98.37

SEVERANCE TAX

A & I Telecommunications Div.	Economic Development	\$ 25.44
Carbon County E.D.C.	Economic Development	8,320.00
Hanna Fire Dept.	Public Safety	223.39
Hanna Recreation Center	Recreation	3,499.88
Horizon Stationery	Economic Development	19.03
Grafton, Susan F.	Economic Development	5.93
Medicine Bow Rural Health Care Dist.	Health	6,666.70
Telephone Service Company	Economic Development	60.00
Wyoming Economic Development Assoc.	Economic Development	50.00
Wyoming Taxpayers Assoc.	Economic Development	70.00

ABATEMENTS

Fowler, George & Eileen	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 72.18
Weber, Chic	Erroneous Assessment	72.48
Wolf, Steven & Bonnie	Erroneous Assessment	18.14

BONDS

Any Officer or Employee	East Riverside Wy. Water & Sewer District	\$1,000.00
	After May 5, 1991	
Schroeder, William V.	Town of Saratoga Treasurer	10,000.00
	April 10, 1991 to April 10, 1992	

CARBON BUILDING

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to accept the \$710.00 bid of Shepard Construction to partition off the electrical box area in the basement of the Carbon Building.

INTER-DEPARTMENTAL CO-OP COMMITTEE

Co-op committee members presented their monthly report. Linda Fleming wants to meet with School District One about the bus stop at the Carbon Building.

A motion was made by Fleming to amend and accept the revised guidelines of the Inter-Departmental Co-op Committee. The motion was seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried.

The Commissioners authorized the establishment of a pilot program for central purchasing within the Road & Bridge department, with a tentative starting date of July, 1991.

PUBLIC HEALTH

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to sign a statement of compliance with applicable laws and professional standards with the State Public Health Nursing office.

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to sign a statement of compliance with laws and professional standards with Northwest Colorado Visiting Nurse Assoc. Inc.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to enter into executive session.

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and carried to come out of executive session.

OLD PEN BOARD

Representatives of the Old Pen Board requested \$12,500.00 for the hiring of director for fiscal year 1991-92. No action was taken.

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY

Director Nick Casson and assistant Ruby Alice Ross requested the purchase of a computer for that agency. The request was approved.

CIRCUS LICENSE

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to approve the license application of Culpepper and Merriweather Circus. The circus will be held June 14, 1991 from 5:30p.m. to 7:30 p.m. at the Buck Springs Track. A \$10.00 fee was paid by Culpepper.

May 21, 1991

HANNA FIRE DEPT.

Richard Gregory of the Hanna Fire Department discussed fire districts.

ROAD & BRIDGE

Don Neuman, road & bridge supervisor, requested the hiring of two additional persons. The Board approved the request.

The Board also approved expenditures of \$2,761.98 for tires, \$8,250.00 for cattleguard steel, and \$9,100.00 for grader cutting blades.

MUSEUM BOARD

George Brox, Gene Carrico, Marybelle Lambertson and Kathy Johnson, representing the Museum Board, presented the budget request for fiscal year 1991-92.

WATER COMMISSIONERS

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and carried to sign an agreement with the State of Wyoming for water commissioner salaries.

RADIO TECH

Carbon County radio technician Clayton Kilgore presented the fiscal year 1991-92 budget request for his department.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.



Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

ATTEST:



W. E. Harshman, County Clerk